

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2591/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2025
in BA No. 3631/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

AADHAR KHERA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 44003/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 21-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Abbott, Adv.
Mr. Sumer Singh Boparai, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Saraswat, Adv.
Mr. Sirhaan Seth, Adv.
Mr. Surya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhilash Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Issue notice, returnable on 04.04.2025.
2. Meanwhile, the arrest of the petitioner shall remain stayed.
3. The petitioner may appear before the trial court and furnish bail bonds upon which he will continue to remain on bail during the pendency of the trial.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR