

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s).3352/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2025  
in BA No.196/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

CHARU KHERA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

Date : 03-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Mridul, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Abbot, Adv.  
Ms. Sanjana Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. N.Hooda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Pujari, Adv.  
Mr. Mudit Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Aamir Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. On the oral prayer made by learned counsel for the petitioner, the complainant is impleaded as party respondent No.2.
2. Cause-title be amended accordingly.
3. Issue notice, returnable on 04.04.2025.
4. Tag with SLP(Cr1.) No.2591/2025.
5. Mr. Rahul Pratap, learned counsel, who appears on caveat on behalf of the complainant, accepts and waives service of formal notice upon the said respondent.
6. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks.
7. Meanwhile, the arrest of the petitioner shall remain stayed.

8. The petitioner may appear before the Trial Court and furnish bail bonds upon which she will be admitted to regular bail pending trial.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR