

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPetition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2591/2025

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 06-02-2025 in BA No. 3631/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

AADHAR KHERA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 44003/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 78517/2025 - APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3352/2025 (II-C)

Date : 04-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGHFor Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sidharth Mridul Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Abbot, Adv.  
Ms. Sanjana Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Anmoldeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Happy Chaubey, Adv.Mr. Sanjay Abbot, Adv.  
Mr. Sumer Singh Boparai, Adv.  
Mr. Sidhant Saraswat, Adv.  
Mr. Sirhaan Seth, Adv.  
Mr. Surya Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhilash K. Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Amarjeet Singh, AORFor Respondent(s) :Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Pujari, Adv.  
Mr. Aamir Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AORMrs. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G. (NP)  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.

Ms. Harshita Chaube, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Choudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner states that in compliance to the order dated 03.03.2025, the petitioner has appeared before the trial court and furnished bail bond(s) to its satisfaction.
2. Learned counsel for the Union of India, however, seeks and is granted two weeks time to file counter affidavit.
3. IA No. 78517/2025 is allowed and the applicant is permitted to assist the Court as an intervenor. The intervenor-complainant is also permitted to file counter affidavit within two weeks.
4. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.
5. Post the matters for hearing on 16.05.2025.
6. Interim order(s) to continue.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR