

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2591/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2025 in BA No. 3631/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

AADHAR KHERA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No.44003/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No.3352/2025 (II-D)

Date : 07-08-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sidharth Mridul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Abbot, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Amanpreet Singh Pannu, Adv.
Mr. Sanjana Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Happy Chaubey, Adv.
Mr. Anmoldeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sumer Singh Boparai, Adv.
Mr. Sirhaan Seth, Adv.
Mr. Surya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhilash Kumar Pathak, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankur Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR
Mr. Aamir Khan, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Pujari, Adv.

Mrs. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Chaube, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Chaudhary Rathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. As prayed, post the matters on 18.09.2025.
2. Interim protection to continue.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR